

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 84th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 10, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 21-088

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO TO MAKE ONLINE PAYMENTS/TRANSFERS TO PHILHEALTH AND PAG-IBIG FOR ITS REMITTANCES OF CONTRIBUTIONS AND LOAN PAYMENTS FROM ITS EXISTING CURRENT ACCOUNT NO. 0027-05117-001 MAINTAINED WITH THE PHILIPPINE VETERANS BANK-BACOLOD BRANCH THRU BANCNET'S E-GOV FACILITY.

WHEREAS, Ist Indorsement dated March 9, 2021 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body, the request of Mrs. Ruby V. Abellar, City Accountant, this City, for a resolution to be passed by this August body authorizing the City Government of Bago to make online payments/transfers to Philhealth and Pag-ibig for its remittances of contributions and loan payments from its existing Current Account No. 0027-05117-001 maintained with the Philippine Veterans Bank-Bacolod Branch thru Bancnet's e-Gov facility;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Sergio T. Piansay, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Government of Bago to make online payments/transfers to Philhealth and Pag-ibig for its remittances of contributions and loan payments from its existing Current Account No. 0027-05117-001 maintained with the Philippine Veterans Bank-Bacolod Branch thru Bancnet's e-Gov facility.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate